operators also ceased their operations within the first quarter of the 2013. 

Mihin Lanka launched passenger services to Seychelles (Mahe) in the year and SriLankan 
Airlines maintained their operating capacity as previous year.

The CAASL at present consists of one hundred and sixty seven (167) positions in its approved 
cadre which comprises of a Chief Executive Officer, thirty four (34) Senior Executives, forty 
three (43) Executives, fifty five (55) Action Officers and thirty four (34) Support Staff. A total of 
one hundred and forty six (146) were in employment with the CAASL as at the end of December 
2013. Recruitment of skilled personnel and retention of such personnel after training was one 
of key challenges faced by the CAA in the discharge of its regulatory oversight function. 

Organizational Reforms were proposed and Treasury approval was obtained in order to

[...]

General Rohan 
Daluwatte and Mr J M S W Jayasundara, were appointed as the Chairman and Vice Chairman 
respectively.

CAASL Meetings

The Civil Aviation Authority of Sri Lanka held nine (09) Authority meetings during the period 
under review and passed Three hundred and thirteen (313) resolutions for the progress and well 
being of both the CAASL and the civil aviation industry that it regulates. The Staff Committee of 
the CAASL met three (03) times and Audit Committee of the CAASL met four (04) times during the 
period under review.

[...]

AIRCRAFT REGISTRATION

During the period under review, the CAASL registered nine (09) aircraft and the Certificates of 
Registration issued to four (54) aircraft were renewed. 

SAFETY OVERSIGHT

In accordance with the approved Surveillance Plan, the Section carried out two hundred and thirty 
five (235) ramp inspections on Sri Lanka registered aircraft, foreign registered aircraft operated 
into Sri Lanka and general aviation aircraft during the year 2013. Also (07) Overseas Station 
Facility Inspections were conducted by the section.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR VISA

[...]

Schemes of Recruitment for each post that the DMS had approved and they will be submitted to 
the DMS soon for approval. It is the intention of the CAASL to commence recruitment of staff as 
soon as the requisite approval from the DMS is received for same.  

STAFFING

CAASL at present consists of one hundred and sixty seven (167) positions in its approved cadre 
which comprises of a Chief Executive Officer, thirty four (34) Senior Executives and forty three 
(43) Executives performing mainly safety and security oversight related duties and operational 
functions at managerial level whilst fifty five (55) Action Officers and thirty four (34) Support Staff 
assisting them. A total of one hundred and forty six (146) officers were in employment with the 
CAASL and there were 21 vacancies as at the end of December 2013. 

STAFF WELFARE

CAASL continued with its Medical Insurance Scheme at the cost of Rs. 6,573,480.00 as a welfare 
facility offered to employees and their immediate family members. A total of one hundred and 
thirty four (134) employees enjoyed the medical insurance indoor facility worth Rs.2, 415,742/-
and Out Door facility worth Rs.2, 354,074/- during the period commencing from May 2012. 

The Accident Insurance Policy was renewed with Ceylinco Insurance PLC as they agreed to offer

[...]

In all, eighty eight (88) human resource development activities totaling to 439 man-days were 
performed which includes foreign trainings, seminars, workshops, meetings and conferences 
opportunities offered to Executives and Civil Aviation Officers respectively. 

A total of two hundred sixty three (263) local activities totaling to 586 man-days which includes 
trainings, seminars, workshops,  opportunities were offered to Executives and Action Officers 
respectively aiming at enhancing human resource capacity building. Accordingly, a total of 820